No.2-1/2021-EXN-H-Estt. State Taxes & Excise Department, Himachal Pradesh.

Dated: Shimla-09.

Sept., 2022

OFFICE ORDER

With a view to ensuring strict enforcement of Model Code of Conduct to be announced by the Election Commission of India for the forthcoming General Election to H.P. Legislative Assembly Election and further to ensure meticulous adherence to the provisions of the H.P. Excise Act, 2011 and Rules and the NDPS Act in the State to prevent illegal smuggling, sale and transportation of liquor, illicit manufacturing of liquor etc. together with Bottling οĵ manufacturers/ surveillance and checkings Plants/Breweries/Wineries and liquor Vends across the State and to redress the complaints received through online and telephones and further to coordinate with the State level, Zonal level and Distt. Level Nodal Officers, Conference Hall in the Office of the Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise, Himachal Pradesh, Block No. 30, S.D.A. Complex Kasumpti Shimla, 171009, is hereby notified as Control Room which will function 24X7 from the announcement of legislative Assembly Election and enforcement of Model Code of Conduct till the completion of election process. The Control Room will be responsible to register the complaints received with regard to violation of Model Code of Conduct relating to Excise and NDPS Acts by maintaining proper record and further to transmit to the District, Zonal and State Level Nodal Officers. The following officials are hereby deputed to perform duties in the aforesaid Control Room round the clock i.e. 24X7 as per roaster to be devised and ensure strict compliance of directions of the Election Commission of India/Chief Electoral Officer of HP:-

CO

Peon

Peon

Peon

11

12

13

14

Smt. Pushpa Thakur

Sh. Kanwar Singh

Sh. Ram Lal

Sh. Leeladhar

The Additional Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise, (D) will be the overall Incharge of the Control Room. Further, the ACSTE (Excise) will ensure to supply consolidated information to the State Level Nodal Officer received from the Zonal and District Nodal Officers on daily basis for further transmission to the Chief Electoral Officer Himachal Pradesh and Election Commission of India without fail/inordinate delay.

Yunus, (I.A.S.)
Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla 171009.
Phone. 0177-2621835

Allied Tax

O/o CST&E

O/o CST&E

Audit Branch

No.2-1/2021-EXN-H-Estt. Copy forwarded to the followings: 12 Sept. 2022

- 1. The Principal Secretary, (ST&E) to the GoHP for kind information please.
- 2. The Chief Electoral Officer, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla for information please.
- 3-The Additional Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise, (Admn./HQ) Shimla.
 - **4.** The Additional Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise, (GST).
 - 5. The Additional Commissioner of ST&E (IT). He is requested to ensure seamless connectivity of **CCTV** Cameras installed the Plants/Breweries/Wineries including Manufacturers/Bottling connectivity with the Zonal Incharges (Collectors & Flying Squads),
 - ' Incharges, and Head Quarter to ensure strict observance of Code of Conduct. The requisite infrastructure may also be d at the HQ, Zonal offices for viewing the sale of liquor at the Vends, transportation of liquor etc., manufacturing and adequate lance at the border areas of the neighboring States on real time
 - Iditional Commissioner, ST&E (D) for further necessary action. 6
 - Addl./Joint Commissioner of ST&E, (South Zone) Shimla, (CZ) li and (NZ) Palampur in HP.
 - ıt Commissioner of ST&E (EIU/HQ) Shimla.
 - e Jt. Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise, FS SEZ Parwanoo, FS Z Una and FS NEZ Palampur in HP for strict compliance.
 - 1 the Deputy Commissioners of State Taxes & Excise in HP for strict compliance.
 - 11. The ACSTE (Excise) for information/compliance.
 - 12. The PS to the W. CST&E, HP for information.
 - 13. IT Cell of the department of ST&E with the directions to upload above order on the Departmental Web-site.
 - 14. All the Officials deputed in the Control Room with the directions to join their duties immediately.

Yunus, (I.A.S.)

Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla 171009. Phone. 0177-2621835